Consumers Energy Company, pursuant to 18 C.F. R. § 358.7(a)(2), provides notice that it inadvertently disclosed non-public Transmission Function Information to one of its Marketing Function Employees on November 20, 2024. The non-public Transmission Function Information was a scheduled outage at an undisclosed METC substation to occur from December 1, 2024 through December 14, 2024. The Marketing Function Employee, upon seeing the non-public Transmission Function Information, closed the data window and reported the disclosure in accordance with Consumers Energy's FERC Standards of Conduct procedure. Because the non-public Transmission Function information is considered confidential, Consumers Energy under 18 C.F.R. §358.7(a)(2) provides this Notice of Disclosure that non-public Transmission Function Information was disclosed.